
C: C12102 1 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION 

Contract Number: C-12102 Project Name/Title 
CSPD Body Worn Camera 
Program 

Modification 
Number: 

001 Date: December 23, 2024 

Vendor/Contractor Axon Enterprise, Inc. 

Contact: Ben Rubke 

Email Address: brubke@axon.com 

City Contracting 
Specialist 

Alyssa Lee 
719-385-7629

City Dept Rep 
Commander John Koch 
719-444-7493

Modification 
Amount: 

$8,272,375.44 
City 
Account # 

171-2111

Previous Contract 
Amount: 

$17,645,684.83 
Revised Contract 
Amount: 

$25,918,060.27 

1. Introduction and Summary of Changes:

The City of Colorado Springs, a Colorado municipal corporation and home rule city, in the County 
of El Paso, State of Colorado, (the "City"), and Axon Enterprise, Inc. (the "Contractor"), hereby 
agree to modify and amend Contract C-12102 (“Contract”) dated 27 September 2024 by this 
Modification 001 to the Contract (“Modification”) for the purpose of adding AXON Respond – 
FUSUS Enterprise Level SAAS, Draft One, 4 additional AXON AIR licenses and 17 basic licenses. 

2. Specific Changes. The parties agree to the following changes to the Contract:

A. The Contract scope of work is modified to include DraftOne and FUSUS.

B. The Contract Amount is hereby modified as indicated in the header above.

3. List of Attachments. The following attachments are hereby incorporated into this Modification
and made a part hereof:

A. Contractor’s Quote for additional services, dated 11/27/2024

B. Updated Statement of Work.

4. All other terms and conditions, unless specifically modified herein, continue to apply.

Docusign Envelope ID: C79AC464-A9A5-45A6-BAA5-D3389806F2D4Docusign Envelope ID: 8BCF5E83-7E17-4341-B684-7C93964CA910

mailto:brubke@axon.com


C: C12102 2 

MODIFICATION SIGNATURE PAGE 

By signing below, the Contractor and the City agree to this Modification and acknowledge that 
both have received adequate consideration for the above specified changes. 

Unless specifically modified or replaced by this Modification, all terms and conditions of the 
Contract remain unchanged and in full effect. 

This Modification is executed in one (1) original copy. 

THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, 
COLORADO: 

Blessing A. Mobolade  Date 
Mayor 

CONTRACTOR: 

Corporate Name 

Signature  Date 

Title 

Docusign Envelope ID: C79AC464-A9A5-45A6-BAA5-D3389806F2D4

Deputy General Counsel

Robert E. Driscoll, Jr.

12/23/2024 | 4:20 PM MST

Axon Enterprise, Inc.

Docusign Envelope ID: 8BCF5E83-7E17-4341-B684-7C93964CA910

12/27/2024 | 3:35:17 PM MST



Page 1 Q-608238-45623.673MS

Q-608238-45623.673MS

Issued: 11/27/2024

Quote Expiration: 12/31/2024

Estimated Contract Start Date: 01/15/2025

Account Number: 107171
Payment Terms: N30

Delivery Method: 

SHIP TO BILL TO SALES REPRESENTATIVE PRIMARY CONTACT

Colorado Springs Police Dept. - CO
725 N Murray Blvd
Colorado Springs,
CO
80915-3407
USA

 
Colorado Springs Police Dept. - CO
705 S Nevada Ave
Colorado Springs
CO
80903-4027
USA 
Email: 
0000000000

Ben Rubke
Phone: +1 4153149573

Email: brubke@axon.com
Fax: 

John Koch
Phone: 7194995174

Email: john.koch@coloradosprings.gov
Fax: 

Quote Summary Discount Summary

Program Length 119 Months Average Savings Per Year $12,014.01

TOTAL COST $8,272,375.44
ESTIMATED TOTAL W/ TAX $8,272,375.44 TOTAL SAVINGS $1,429,667.00

 

Axon Enterprise, Inc.
17800 N 85th St.
Scottsdale, Arizona 85255
United States
VAT: 86-0741227
Domestic: (800) 978-2737
International: +1.800.978.2737

Docusign Envelope ID: C79AC464-A9A5-45A6-BAA5-D3389806F2D4Docusign Envelope ID: 8BCF5E83-7E17-4341-B684-7C93964CA910



Page 2 Q-608238-45623.673MS

Payment Summary 
Date Subtotal Tax Total
Dec 2024 ($4,367.28) $0.00 ($4,367.28)
Nov 2025 $99,505.10 $0.00 $99,505.10
Nov 2026 $914,716.37 $0.00 $914,716.37
Nov 2027 $943,030.92 $0.00 $943,030.92
Nov 2028 $972,478.05 $0.00 $972,478.05
Nov 2029 $1,003,103.06 $0.00 $1,003,103.06
Nov 2030 $1,034,953.07 $0.00 $1,034,953.07
Nov 2031 $1,068,077.09 $0.00 $1,068,077.09
Nov 2032 $1,102,526.06 $0.00 $1,102,526.06
Nov 2033 $1,138,353.00 $0.00 $1,138,353.00
Total $8,272,375.44 $0.00 $8,272,375.44

Docusign Envelope ID: C79AC464-A9A5-45A6-BAA5-D3389806F2D4Docusign Envelope ID: 8BCF5E83-7E17-4341-B684-7C93964CA910



Page 3 Q-608238-45623.673MS

Quote Unbundled Price: $9,702,042.44
Quote List Price: $9,702,042.44
Quote Subtotal: $8,272,375.44

Pricing

All deliverables are detailed in Delivery Schedules section lower in proposal
Item Description Qty Term Unbundled  List Price Net Price Subtotal Tax Total
Program
100553 TRANSFER CREDIT - SOFTWARE AND SERVICES 1 $1.00 ($6,027.40) ($6,027.40) $0.00 ($6,027.40)
A la Carte Software 
100112 AXON AIR - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE - PILOT DATA 4 119 $37.73 $37.73 $17,959.48 $0.00 $17,959.48

101358 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSONE - ENTERPRISE LEVEL 
SAAS 1 119 $15,116.67 $14,605.27 $1,738,027.34 $0.00 $1,738,027.34

101283 AXON RECORDS - DRAFT ONE - AI-ASSISTED REPORT 
WRITING 839 119 $78.61 $64.96 $6,485,981.79 $0.00 $6,485,981.79

BasicLicense Basic License Bundle 17 119 $18.14 $18.01 $36,434.23 $0.00 $36,434.23
A la Carte Warranties 
101424 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSCORE - EXTENDED 

WARRANTY 46 119 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total $8,272,375.44 $0.00 $8,272,375.44

Delivery Schedule

Software 
Bundle Item Description QTY Estimated Start Date Estimated End Date
Basic License Bundle 73683 AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - 10GB A LA CARTE 17 01/15/2025 12/14/2034
Basic License Bundle 73840 AXON EVIDENCE - ECOM LICENSE - BASIC 17 01/15/2025 12/14/2034
A la Carte 100112 AXON AIR - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE - PILOT DATA 4 01/15/2025 12/14/2034

A la Carte 101283 AXON RECORDS - DRAFT ONE - AI-ASSISTED REPORT 
WRITING 839 01/15/2025 12/14/2034

A la Carte 101358 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSONE - ENTERPRISE LEVEL SAAS 1 01/15/2025 12/14/2034

Warranties 
Bundle Item Description QTY Estimated Start Date Estimated End Date
A la Carte 101424 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSCORE - EXTENDED WARRANTY 46 01/15/2025 12/14/2034

Docusign Envelope ID: C79AC464-A9A5-45A6-BAA5-D3389806F2D4Docusign Envelope ID: 8BCF5E83-7E17-4341-B684-7C93964CA910



Page 4 Q-608238-45623.673MS

Shipping Locations

Location Number Street City State Zip Country

1 725 N Murray Blvd Colorado Springs CO 80915-3407 USA

Payment Details

Dec 2024
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Annual Payment 1 100112 AXON AIR - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE - PILOT DATA 4 $1,660.12 $0.00 $1,660.12
Invoice Upon Fulfillment 100553 TRANSFER CREDIT - SOFTWARE AND SERVICES 1 ($6,027.40) $0.00 ($6,027.40)
Total ($4,367.28) $0.00 ($4,367.28)

Nov 2025
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Annual Payment 1 101358 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSONE - ENTERPRISE LEVEL SAAS 1 $97,694.06 $0.00 $97,694.06
Annual Payment 1 101424 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSCORE - EXTENDED WARRANTY 46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Annual Payment 2 100112 AXON AIR - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE - PILOT DATA 4 $1,811.04 $0.00 $1,811.04
Total $99,505.10 $0.00 $99,505.10

Nov 2026
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Annual Payment 1 101283 AXON RECORDS - DRAFT ONE - AI-ASSISTED REPORT WRITING 839 $703,909.54 $0.00 $703,909.54
Annual Payment 1 BasicLicense Basic License Bundle 17 $3,954.13 $0.00 $3,954.13
Annual Payment 3 100112 AXON AIR - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE - PILOT DATA 4 $1,811.04 $0.00 $1,811.04
Annual Payment 3 101358 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSONE - ENTERPRISE LEVEL SAAS 1 $205,041.66 $0.00 $205,041.66
Annual Payment 3 101424 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSCORE - EXTENDED WARRANTY 46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $914,716.37 $0.00 $914,716.37

Nov 2027
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Annual Payment 2 101283 AXON RECORDS - DRAFT ONE - AI-ASSISTED REPORT WRITING 839 $732,065.93 $0.00 $732,065.93
Annual Payment 2 BasicLicense Basic License Bundle 17 $4,112.29 $0.00 $4,112.29
Annual Payment 4 100112 AXON AIR - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE - PILOT DATA 4 $1,811.04 $0.00 $1,811.04
Annual Payment 4 101358 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSONE - ENTERPRISE LEVEL SAAS 1 $205,041.66 $0.00 $205,041.66
Annual Payment 4 101424 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSCORE - EXTENDED WARRANTY 46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $943,030.92 $0.00 $943,030.92

Nov 2028
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Annual Payment 3 101283 AXON RECORDS - DRAFT ONE - AI-ASSISTED REPORT WRITING 839 $761,348.57 $0.00 $761,348.57
Annual Payment 3 BasicLicense Basic License Bundle 17 $4,276.78 $0.00 $4,276.78
Annual Payment 5 100112 AXON AIR - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE - PILOT DATA 4 $1,811.04 $0.00 $1,811.04
Annual Payment 5 101358 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSONE - ENTERPRISE LEVEL SAAS 1 $205,041.66 $0.00 $205,041.66
Annual Payment 5 101424 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSCORE - EXTENDED WARRANTY 46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $972,478.05 $0.00 $972,478.05

Docusign Envelope ID: C79AC464-A9A5-45A6-BAA5-D3389806F2D4Docusign Envelope ID: 8BCF5E83-7E17-4341-B684-7C93964CA910



Page 5 Q-608238-45623.673MS

Nov 2029
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Annual Payment 4 101283 AXON RECORDS - DRAFT ONE - AI-ASSISTED REPORT WRITING 839 $791,802.50 $0.00 $791,802.50
Annual Payment 4 BasicLicense Basic License Bundle 17 $4,447.86 $0.00 $4,447.86
Annual Payment 6 100112 AXON AIR - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE - PILOT DATA 4 $1,811.04 $0.00 $1,811.04
Annual Payment 6 101358 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSONE - ENTERPRISE LEVEL SAAS 1 $205,041.66 $0.00 $205,041.66
Annual Payment 6 101424 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSCORE - EXTENDED WARRANTY 46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $1,003,103.06 $0.00 $1,003,103.06

Nov 2030
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Annual Payment 5 101283 AXON RECORDS - DRAFT ONE - AI-ASSISTED REPORT WRITING 839 $823,474.60 $0.00 $823,474.60
Annual Payment 5 BasicLicense Basic License Bundle 17 $4,625.77 $0.00 $4,625.77
Annual Payment 7 100112 AXON AIR - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE - PILOT DATA 4 $1,811.04 $0.00 $1,811.04
Annual Payment 7 101358 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSONE - ENTERPRISE LEVEL SAAS 1 $205,041.66 $0.00 $205,041.66
Annual Payment 7 101424 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSCORE - EXTENDED WARRANTY 46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $1,034,953.07 $0.00 $1,034,953.07

Nov 2031
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Annual Payment 6 101283 AXON RECORDS - DRAFT ONE - AI-ASSISTED REPORT WRITING 839 $856,413.59 $0.00 $856,413.59
Annual Payment 6 BasicLicense Basic License Bundle 17 $4,810.80 $0.00 $4,810.80
Annual Payment 8 100112 AXON AIR - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE - PILOT DATA 4 $1,811.04 $0.00 $1,811.04
Annual Payment 8 101358 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSONE - ENTERPRISE LEVEL SAAS 1 $205,041.66 $0.00 $205,041.66
Annual Payment 8 101424 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSCORE - EXTENDED WARRANTY 46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $1,068,077.09 $0.00 $1,068,077.09

Nov 2032
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Annual Payment 7 101283 AXON RECORDS - DRAFT ONE - AI-ASSISTED REPORT WRITING 839 $890,670.13 $0.00 $890,670.13
Annual Payment 7 BasicLicense Basic License Bundle 17 $5,003.23 $0.00 $5,003.23
Annual Payment 9 100112 AXON AIR - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE - PILOT DATA 4 $1,811.04 $0.00 $1,811.04
Annual Payment 9 101358 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSONE - ENTERPRISE LEVEL SAAS 1 $205,041.66 $0.00 $205,041.66
Annual Payment 9 101424 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSCORE - EXTENDED WARRANTY 46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $1,102,526.06 $0.00 $1,102,526.06

Nov 2033
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Annual Payment 10 100112 AXON AIR - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE - PILOT DATA 4 $1,811.04 $0.00 $1,811.04
Annual Payment 10 101358 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSONE - ENTERPRISE LEVEL SAAS 1 $205,041.66 $0.00 $205,041.66
Annual Payment 10 101424 AXON RESPOND - FUSUSCORE - EXTENDED WARRANTY 46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Annual Payment 8 101283 AXON RECORDS - DRAFT ONE - AI-ASSISTED REPORT WRITING 839 $926,296.94 $0.00 $926,296.94
Annual Payment 8 BasicLicense Basic License Bundle 17 $5,203.36 $0.00 $5,203.36
Total $1,138,353.00 $0.00 $1,138,353.00

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C79AC464-A9A5-45A6-BAA5-D3389806F2D4Docusign Envelope ID: 8BCF5E83-7E17-4341-B684-7C93964CA910



Page 6 Q-608238-45623.673MS

Tax is estimated based on rates applicable at date of quote and subject to change at time of invoicing. If a tax exemption certificate should be applied, please submit 
prior to invoicing. 

Standard Terms and Conditions

Axon Enterprise Inc. Sales Terms and Conditions

Axon Master Services and Purchasing Agreement:

This Quote is limited to and conditional upon your acceptance of the provisions set forth herein and Axon’s Master Services and Purchasing Agreement 
(posted at https://www.axon.com/sales-terms-and-conditions), as well as the attached Statement of Work (SOW) for Axon Fleet and/or Axon Interview 
Room purchase, if applicable. In the event you and Axon have entered into a prior agreement to govern all future purchases, that agreement shall govern to 
the extent it includes the products and services being purchased and does not conflict with the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix 
as described below.

 ACEIP:

The Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix, which includes the sharing of de-identified segments of Agency Content with Axon to 
develop new products and improve your product experience (posted at www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions), is incorporated herein by 
reference. By signing below, you agree to the terms of the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program.

Acceptance of Terms:

Any purchase order issued in response to this Quote is subject solely to the above referenced terms and conditions. By signing below, you represent that you 
are lawfully able to enter into contracts. If you are signing on behalf of an entity (including but not limited to the company, municipality, or government agency 
for whom you work), you represent to Axon that you have legal authority to bind that entity. If you do not have this authority, please do not sign this Quote.

Contract NASPO OK-MA-145-21-100 (PA-Colorado CMS # 191032) is incorporated by reference into the terms and conditions of this Agreement. In the event of conflict the terms
of Axon's Master Services and Purchasing Agreement shall govern. 

Docusign Envelope ID: C79AC464-A9A5-45A6-BAA5-D3389806F2D4Docusign Envelope ID: 8BCF5E83-7E17-4341-B684-7C93964CA910



Page 7 Q-608238-45623.673MS

Exceptions to Standard Terms and Conditions

The binding nature of this quote is contingent upon the master quote being signed first Q-575127 and this quote must be signed prior to 12/31/2024.

Agency has an existing Fusus Contract not on Axon paperwork, agency is terminating that contract effective 01/15/2025. Any change in this date will result in 
modification of the program value which may result in additional fees or credits due to or from Axon.

The parties agree that Axon is applying a Net Transfer Credit of ($6,027.40) to the quote for paid but undelivered items.

\s1\ \d1\
 Signature Date Signed

11/27/2024

Docusign Envelope ID: C79AC464-A9A5-45A6-BAA5-D3389806F2D4Docusign Envelope ID: 8BCF5E83-7E17-4341-B684-7C93964CA910

12/27/2024 | 3:35:17 PM MST



US DOMESTIC PRICEBOOK-7/8/2024A1\XI\I CATEGORYr Volume JISCOUNT
CATEGORY I Hasdware Discount i-SO Units 1.25%

50249 2.50%

250499 5%

5000 10%

CATEGORY 1. Otsrcourrl on Unlimited Licenses No n,inimum 5%

1.25%

2.50%

5%

10%

o -T

gGE-T

.5

)IC9GE -T
0.0

s-c

1-SO Units

50-249

‘Product Wansto are subject to change nlthout notice 250499

‘Annual pricing to, bundles, warranties and licenses mayrelTecta4% VOYlnhiatlon rocai,rtor 5005

0KV 101203 Al-A.ssistedReport Wrttlngteamre.Axon Enterprise, Inc. may impose usage restrictions (a single user generates more than one —— - —

__________

CATEGORY 2 Bs,rrdle OtsConnt

IZ-Ih- NA

SCHED 015

CELL 3Y5

390

IA

ni

Ow

ilNO HUB

ES

I I

TEn on ETHERNET

OWEn

Page 16 or 20

Docusign Envelope ID: C79AC464-A9A5-45A6-BAA5-D3389806F2D4Docusign Envelope ID: 8BCF5E83-7E17-4341-B684-7C93964CA910



01091090d

100000IV3ON000001$095]09001S00H01130600d-300390S09-ONOdS3UNO60006101

166003193ON90009$050000001500H8100600d31J03909010NOdS]JJNO60996106

010003603ON00096$OSflOMdJOdJONNOIS300SOIIIXJJII1-30039flS9J-0NOdS3UNO60106101

1A6003193ON00006$019350001S300S91119331113JJODSflSfllONOdSJJJNO60006101

110003193ON00010$OSflU3MOd3OIHIIM096153II1-3003SOS9I-ONOdS3JJNO09£06101

166003103ON00006$ISO0961S3111-390DSflSfld-ONO1S3JJNO60006101

ldO-1A0093193ON00661$050$3IOO3SA63UV01N3N0301130CA000NOXO116101

1A60031931ON£6099190OSO1SWS10A3106d3NOSOSOIINOIS3ONOX31696101

1660031931ON0006t1$ISOI-OAt909113931IJ]N1IJOd-3NOSOS9I-INOIS3ONOXV096001

1660031031ON£660060ISO1-NOISNOAO3SOVS3SIUdO3IN3-3NOSOSOI-INOISIUNO60096101

IA0003IO3ION0000166$0101-500913031Sf113SI01631N3-3NOSOSOI-(1601539NOXO616109

1660031031ON0P161L1$050ISWS13A313SI01U3IN3-3NOSOSOI0N01530N001016100

0A0003693ION100666$0501-SWS1303131S00-]NOSOSOJ-INOIS3ON000£16101

566003103ON00009$01013S99101S0000100600d-360350S01INOIS3HNOI31916101

SA00031313ON000001$010IrlONO01S00601601530600d3603S0S01INOIS3ONO$O916101

160003103ON000006$0501-3S9NOIS000010I000I-3003SOSOJ-000IS3IJNO00016101

510003503ON00006$01013f9OOIS300S911030N310331113603S0S01INOIS3ONOXO£16101

106003103ON00000$0501300001S300S050113111-3603SOSOJ-ONOIS3HN009016100

SA6003103ON000009$ISO1300001S00H0109061O311133003SSSOIONOISJON009956101

113100310309000000$0901-3SVOJOIS00001000031113-3003SflSflJ-ONOdS3IJNO09016109

91600IIO3ION11600100901AlljSIf3lISflSOjONOdS]ONO09606101

IdO-100003103ON001$ISOS3SNJIX3IU3dX3-533J-03S91N009006100

110150003103ON0000000$ISOIlJOddflS3IlSNOOSI]3IISOINOIO106000

IdO-SA0003100ON00001$ISONOIIS3SNIA3N300N060-NON-OSI-3311S0(N0113906100

1d01A0003103ON0000006$ISO1N3WAO1130W91k1301-OSI-33IISOIN010106000

110-1A1J003J313ON001611$ISO13N1J3/4131000311000lJ3MOd100/hIM-113001900-0A000NO//V006009

110-5100031031ON0111$ISOSS333000SO11SIAL1310309N1N1991OANOI/V006009

110-566003103ON001900503SO3131001-OON000006101

110550003103ON000010010HOA10IOOMOH93O1OLI031S1OHOANOI/0660051

11OSA(J003103ON000010050O1ANOO3M0611DO1OLI031S100OANOIO061000

ldO-1A9003103ON00001$090000331-30010L1O3IS1011OONOI/V166100

110550003103ON000010050H1H331-3001OLI-O3IS100-OANO00961100

ldOSA0003103ON000661$01013l0010/1N090060101

1dO000003193ON00001$019H1A9900({O1IOWOSLI-OJIS1011-IJANOIO161109

IdO-590005103ON00001$010H0AW0ONV1IIJVIOSLI-03151011hiANO90060101

5/0003103ON001$09011l19398311I1-3N0-OSd-30103SNVO1-OIflON019000101

01310031030900000$(ISOOAT30960dOSOY33NONOOIIJ3I0001313NINIOd31000313311100101

IdO6A0003193ON0000$0101191N630601031N11-NI-S/1-NI-V-IN0NI900IV-13311N01/V906101

£60000103ON00609$000OAU3O900IOIIIV33NY6100JOOIO0O13I3NINIOd310003I331J106101

1101100031931ON000$(ISO000300901S33N301A06090096101

110-5300035031ON6106$-,009ONWOMI0Od3903ISISSY-IV-ONO3IO1J0-S000330N009£00101

110-01000319309009096$050313IH300371S03A0/h31-1N9l1A01133913311NO//V£60101

110600000103109160$ISO90360303500H-AIN9080M1X3CI331INOOY190101

110-006003103ON109011$0599O3I.J0353SOOI-/O5]/0)90IOIIJ31INO//V090101

110-5/31005103ON000$0003SN3311350M110S39001030Sl0161901-093H0)ISOIONOOY610101

.110-550003193ON000010$09033IA303N0601J300I010I)101093HA)ISOIVNOXO016101

IdO-500003103ON00009$000N3303S103U3OI003H/JhSOION000£16101

110-010003103ON000001$010I3S300IIOIJO3NOI3001SI0NOHdA000314-A)hS-OIVNOXO910101

IdO-5A0003103ON000691$0103315331J3ISAS1001NO3IN00000030-03S-OIONOI/V110101

ldO1A0003093ON00000$0100001AV1003WO31O3I1031I0036/1hSOIONOOY016101

ldO-SA0003103ON0001$05fl09H0N101JVN31031100011161001003603SOIONOOY£10101

110-110003103ON00001$0000001O31I301LI0030-A/hS-OIVN000£16101

ldO-1Ahi003103ON001961$010JJII0311JY1S3N0000300I016III010036A)1SHIONOI/V110101

110169003193ON00001$010H300dII6ONL100301)hSOIVN050011101

1d0500003103ON000106$$50119310113003001010030-1)lS-OIONOOY690101

ldO100003193090001610100]1]I1HMI000IINJI(33V1130NAOISO03H0hSOIVNO01096101

ldO5A6003.1O3090000001$050NOIIO1101SNI11OIOSdOANOOY£90101

1d0590003193ON001$050M33S331A/J3SONV300MIJOS-110303031N5V101990101

IdO55000310309000016$050N0000AOO1/1110301001610-OSd-WINO//V096101

ldOSA0003IO3ON0001001$055ZOOCIA9NS/OZHSS/P61I/I03100150100101315-0IYN000£90101

ldO-500003103ON0001111$610HS3013031-J9AJOIO350S0100I3A1IS0IONOI/V£90101

IdO-IA0003103—ON000000$ISO010001031111013SN3511-ISIN010035010NO/CO196101

110-01000310309000000$0900100011051131015I035N3S1051N0109/hSOIONO//V096101

110SAI0003JV3ON006696$ISO1006//SONSIAZHS1/06091005N35O100l01/hS-OIONO//V610101

110-100003103ON0061601$0501006IAONSIO11I3ZH0S/V6011d005N3S0100/013(511106060010101

110-100003103ON009115$050ONS/A/191911337/09S/POI1NO313103001001193S-019NO//V£10000

11050005311(309006610$ISO300)hO3OdOOSN3Sl-0061301110/hS-010N0//V910000

110-19000310309006611$ISO0065/(109SN3510591313131110011/VS30030100/lAOS-9199050510101

110-10900310309000066$ISO3A695001O1133111/M010001300301$A)hSOIONOOY010001

IdO1100031O3ION0006$35001000JIooDSoIa//IS-oIvNo//V£10000

IdO-SA/1003103ON000060$050ONSIOZHOS/P061N03131H30010011A95-OIVNO//V010101

IdO010003103ON000066$0500A61133311001O10313103A310530930100100/hSOIVNOXO110101

ldO-110003103ON006611$0500I000131I1H39900IOII13ISOIONOI/V010101

IdO-500003193ON0006651$056100CI.AVNSIO1133Z1-/SS/P6II/10310915010010195-OIVN060600101

110-5A0003103ION16000$GSAOI000JII0100IO11/IS9ION090000101

110199003193ON0009091$051/Z000ISONSIA1133Z001000I/99I10V15010010505-OIVNOOY100101

110-S00003103ON000006$GSA0NINIYOINOSO3d-Nl0100101319-0109060900101

11050000350309O9969(1$AlAOA101000J3003010095OIVNOXO100101

110-S00000103ON000$GSAOI100I390M1JOS3N0000III)hSHIONOI/V000101

110-1000031930500010916(1Sf7000/1/ON01ZOO5/001/30310015010011k/IS-0109009900000

IdO-0060031031095600091Sf0100013SN3311133NN03010k/IS-010NO/CO000101

IdO-100003103ON00(0/Sf((55H53/h13010061931910100100)15-010NO/CO100101

IdO-0A0003193ONOO6fGSS0150303NOOIOOI003I000INO1dS106IS010N010000101

IdO
-0A0003103ON0055.5((S5.5530033010SSNISZOOC190IQAOS-010N0/I0660101

110-500003103ON((00055555009-01-7601/00ASNS31DIH300IXOIOAOS-0IONO/CO066101

I10-0A0003103ON005.55aSSS/000I{t.IOSTIAA1U000/313156IONO$O:55.000

/1111311313/A(/11105160-Ith10/91AI3/10

-00.suOwaN40306u093,Owi060,JOIO,00wJdsuoda((or)535ufl5

Ovaueyiojouoajp,ouaf,aona/fujIapIuou,JJsoa(COOnosodw/COw,OI’OSOdIOIO;OOOYa,n129I200pMJJoda0paaI,510-,yC/S/SO(/0/5.

9691a/SOSJ0IPIPI00000000IAOA%0.011393JS&I00000aaopu0030uesseM’solpunq,oOla/zIJdIeaaov.

669-051
300U300090floeqoOsja4qns300603009pnpOjd.

96650600-05

%SZ1OO!OflOS-I//hflO)5!QAlp/f/h1AHOE/OIV/)

965I0flI0)000ONs050eohlp0OW!)Ufl00/11/005!Q-I10093153
%0I0005

%S669016

900506116-01

9650111/OnOS-IIUfl000!OOI001PJOH1AHO031V
INflOOSIOewnIo5AH001IVO

OO1--St’T-VN-NOOdSYN

NJ())CcfV VO0I8IL-)1OO33fiid311S]WOCISn

Docusign Envelope ID: C79AC464-A9A5-45A6-BAA5-D3389806F2D4Docusign Envelope ID: 8BCF5E83-7E17-4341-B684-7C93964CA910



SCOPE OF WORK FOR CSPD BODY WORN CAMERA (BWC) AND DIGITAL EVIDENCE 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (DEMS) REPLACEMENT 

This Scope of Work (SOW) outlines various requirements of the City of Colorado Springs (City) 
and Axon Enterprise, Inc. (Axon) for the duration of this purchasing agreement. It serves as an 
addendum to the original purchasing agreement entered into on 09/30/2024, to which this SOW 
is fully attached and incorporated. 

GENERAL 
CSPD wishes to update the 09/30/2024 purchasing agreement to add Axon services including 
Draft One (artificial intelligence report narratives),and four (4) additional Axon Air pilot licenses. 

CSPD wishes to add the City’s current Fusus contract into our Axon purchasing agreement, as 
Fusus is now owned by Axon. 

All product and service additions are detailed in the attached Quote Q-608238-45623.673MS. 

CSPD wishes to remove the requirements for Axon to conduct migration of legacy CSPD body 
worn camera data, as CSPD will partner with a third-party vendor to conduct the migration. 

GENERAL USE CASE 

No additional general use case information is provided. 

Use Case 11: LEGACY BWC AND DEMS DATA MIGRATION 

The following requirements of Axon are updated from Section 11: Legacy BWC and DEMS Data 
Migration in the prior Statement of Work signed on 09/30/2024. 

1. Any requirements that Axon conduct the migration of legacy Utility data into evidence.com
are removed.

2. Axon shall assist the City, Utility, and the City’s migration vendor to the reasonable extent
necessary to move Utility data into evidence.com via API or other interface, and engage
in good faith efforts to ensure the migration is accomplished by 03/01/2025.

3. Axon shall provide reasonable technical, personnel, and other resources to assist Utility,
the City, and our migration vendor moving data into evidence.com at no additional cost to
the City from Axon.

4. The City shall assume no additional costs from Axon for the migration of Utility data into
evidence.com.

5. Axon will provide a credit on the above-referenced quote for all migration service costs in
the 09/30/2024 purchasing agreement. In the event the City is unable to effectively migrate
Utility data into evidence.com via the selected vendor, Axon will allow the City to reenter
migration discussions with Axon at the price listed on the 09/30/2024 purchasing
agreement.

6. All requirements related to migration of Foray DIMS evidence are still in effect, except that
the timeline for the DIMS migration is now six months from the conclusion of the Utility
data migration into evidence.com, provided the City confirms that Axon will be providing
this service within 5 calendar days of signing this amendment.

7. The City may, at its discretion, choose to utilize a third-party vendor to conduct the DIMS
migration. If this occurs, points #1-5 of this section will apply to the DIMS data migration
as well.

Docusign Envelope ID: C79AC464-A9A5-45A6-BAA5-D3389806F2D4Docusign Envelope ID: 8BCF5E83-7E17-4341-B684-7C93964CA910



Use Case 13: DRAFT ONE REPORT NARRATIVE GENERATION SYSTEM 

Axon shall provide the City with its latest, fully functional automated report narrative generation 
system (Draft One). The system shall meet all Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) 
Security Policy and Federal, State, and Local governance requirements as they apply for data 
protection and storage. This is inclusive of all City data (video, audio, metadata, and other 
information) generated or stored by Axon’s provided devices and services. 

The provided solution from Axon shall meet or exceed the following minimum requirements: 
1. A vendor-built automated report narrative service that creates draft-report narratives from

transcribed Axon body camera, Fleet Vehicle, and third-party audio and video uploaded
into evidence.com.

2. Use of the service for all City users with a Pro user license or assigned Axon body worn
camera, if given appropriate system permissions by the City and provided the City
maintains services on the purchasing agreement required to run the service. Axon may
impose usage restrictions if a single user generates more than two hundred (200) reports
per month for two or more consecutive months.

3. The service should be accessible to users within ten minutes of a) the termination of a
recording on any Axon body worn camera or Fleet service; or b) the completion of any
automated transcription from any third-party audio or video-with-audio recording into
evidence.com. City recognizes the audio and video must be playable in evidence.com for
it to be transcribed.

4. The service shall require a user acknowledgement and have either a customizable or
standard acknowledgement at CSPD’s discretion.

5. The service shall allow for insertion of intentional errors into automated narratives, for the
purpose of requiring user review of a narrative prior to user availability. This setting shall
be at CSPD’s discretion.

6. The service shall allow CSPD to set minimum change requirements for narratives prior to
user availability. The service will not allow submission of the report without the changes
being completed by the user, and the percentage of change needed is selectable by
CSPD.

7. The service shall allow CSPD to select what types of incidents (e.g. – minor crime, major
crime, etc.) are approved.

8. The service shall allow for customizable headers and footers in each narrative, as
determined by CSPD.

9. The service shall allow for the narrative to be copied from and then used outside its native
evidence.com environment (e.g. – a completed report narrative can be copied from the
service and used/pasted in Microsoft Word).

10. The service shall produce draft report narratives, information, names, dates and times,
and other information only directly related to the information identified in the transcription
produced from the video or audio for draft narrative production. The service shall include
and have seamless integration with evidence.com.

11. The first two years (24 months) of the service will be at no cost to the City.
12. The Axon SaaS service used to deliver this capability to the City shall be scalable to

ensure availability to the City in accordance with Axon’s Service Offerings Agreement
included in the Purchasing Agreement.

Docusign Envelope ID: C79AC464-A9A5-45A6-BAA5-D3389806F2D4Docusign Envelope ID: 8BCF5E83-7E17-4341-B684-7C93964CA910


		2024-12-27T14:39:22-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




